

No. 18-1477

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
District Of Columbia Court Of Appeals

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075

HARRY W. MACDOUGALD
Counsel of Record
CALDWELL, PROPST &
DELOACH, LLP
Two Ravinia Dr., Ste. 1600
Atlanta, GA 30346
(404) 843-1956
hmacdougald@
cpdlawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 2019

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Debate over extremely contentious and consequential issues of great public concern enjoys the highest possible level of constitutional protection.....	3
II. Climate science and policy are highly contentious, highly polarized, and extremely consequential matters of public concern....	7
III. Plaintiff Michael Mann’s work and advocacy in climate science and policy are hotly disputed and highly polarized.....	13
IV. The District of Columbia Court of Appeals’ opinion demonstrates that existing rules fail to sufficiently protect the speech at issue in this case.....	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	1, 9
<i>Am. Mun. Power v. EPA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2296 (2017)	1
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017)	1
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	5
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	22
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	4, 24
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	4
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 23
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4, 5
<i>Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014).....	1
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ’ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	1
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	4
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp., et al. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	1
<i>West Virginia, et al. v. EPA, et al.</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 23, 2015)	1
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	4
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, <i>Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious</i> 99 (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988)	3, 4
A <i>Disgrace to the Profession: The World’s Scientists in Their Own Words on Michael Mann, His Hockey Stick, and Their Damage to Science</i> , Vol. 1 (Mark Steyn ed. 2015)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.W. Montford, <i>Hiding the Decline: A History of the Climategate Affair</i> (2012).....	18
A.W. Montford, <i>The Hockey Stick Illusion: Climategate and the Corruption of Science</i> (2010).....	18
Blakeley B. McShane & Abraham J. Wyner, <i>A Statistical Analysis of Multiple Temperature Proxies: Are Reconstructions of Surface Temperatures Over the Last 1000 Years Reliable?</i> , <i>5 Annals of Applied Statistics</i> (2011)	17
Clive Crook, <i>Climategate and the Big Green Lie</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (July 14, 2010)	20
E. Kancler, <i>Mother Jones</i> (Apr. 18, 2005).....	13
Editorial, <i>U.N. Official Reveals Real Reason Behind Warming Scare</i> , <i>Investor’s Business Daily</i> (Feb. 10, 2015)	12
Edward J. Wegman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ad hoc Committee Report on the ‘Hockey Stick’ Global Climate Reconstruction</i> (Apr. 26, 2010)	16, 17
E-mail from Michael E. Mann to Phil Jones (Dec. 30, 2004, 09:22:02)	13
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act: EPA’s Response to Public Comments, Vol. 2	18
<i>Global warming could cause rise in kidney stones: study</i> , <i>The Canadian Press</i> (July 15, 2008)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hannah Ritchie & Max Roser, <i>Our World in Data: CO₂ Emissions and Prosperity, Our World in Data</i> (May 2017)	10
House Select Committee on the Climate Crisis	10
<i>How 18 Democratic Candidates Responded to a Climate Policy Survey</i> , The New York Times (Apr. 18, 2019)	9
Interview by Neue Zürcher Zeitung with Ottmar Edenhofer, “ <i>IPCC Official: ‘Climate Policy Is Redistributing The World’s Wealth’</i> ”, The Global Warming Policy Forum (Nov. 14, 2010)	11
IPCC First Assessment Report (1990)	15
IPCC Third Assessment Report (2001)	15
IPCC Fifth Assessment Report (2013)	9
Jeff Brady, <i>Despite Few Details And Much Doubt, The Green New Deal Generates Enthusiasm</i> , NPR (Feb. 8, 2019)	10
John Adams, <i>A Dissertation on the Canon and Feudal Law</i> (1765)	5, 6
Joseph D’Aleo, <i>Alarmist Claim Rebuttals</i> , ACResearch (May 20, 2019)	9
Larry Bell, <i>Climate of Corruption, Politics and Power Behind the Global Warming Hoax</i> (2001)	11
Lenore Taylor, <i>Penny Wong jeered, Hugo Chavez cheered</i> , The Australian (Dec. 17, 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Louis Jacobson, <i>Yes, Donald Trump did call climate change a Chinese hoax</i> , Politifact (June 3, 2016)	10
M. Crok, N&T (Feb. 16, 2005).....	13
Michael E. Mann, et al., <i>Global-Scale Temperature Patterns and Climate Forcing over the Past Six Centuries</i> , 392 <i>Nature</i> 6678 (1998)	14
Muneeb Kazi, <i>Global Warming May Cause Women To Become Prostitutes, Says Rep. Barbara Lee</i> , <i>The Science Times</i> (Mar. 27, 2015)	8
National Research Council, <i>Surface Temperature Reconstructions for the Last 2,000 Years</i> (2006), Chapter 9 Statistical Background.....	17
Patrick J. Michaels, <i>How to Manufacture a Climate Consensus</i> , CATO Institute (Dec. 18, 2009)	18
Quotes.net, <i>My Cousin Vinny</i> (1992).....	20
Roger Pielke, Jr., <i>The Rightful Place of Science: Disasters & Climate Change</i> (2018 Consortium for Science, Policy & Outcomes).....	9
Ross McKittrick & John Christy, <i>A Test of the Tropical 200- to 300-hPa Warming Rate in Climate Models</i> , <i>Earth & Space Science</i> 5, 529–36 (2018)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen McIntyre & Ross McKittrick, <i>Corrections to the Mann et al. (1998) Proxy Data Base And Northern Hemispheric Average Temperature Series</i> , 14 <i>Energy & Environment</i> , No. 6 (2003)	15, 16, 17
Stephen McIntyre & Ross McKittrick, <i>Hockey Sticks, Principal Components, and Spurious Significance</i> , 32 <i>Geophysical Research Letters</i> (2005)	15, 16
Stephen McIntyre, <i>New Light on “Delete Any Emails,”</i> <i>Climate Audit</i> (Feb. 23, 2011 at 5:32 PM)	18
Stephen McIntyre & Ross McKittrick, <i>The M&M Critique Of The MBH98 Northern Hemisphere Climate Index: Update And Implications</i> , 16 <i>Energy & Environment</i> , No. 1 (2005)	15, 16
Stephen McIntyre & Ross McKittrick, <i>Reply to comment by Huybers on “Hockey sticks, principal components, and spurious significance,”</i> 32 <i>Geophysical Research Letters</i> (2005)	15, 16
Stephen McIntyre & Ross McKittrick, <i>Reply to comment by von Storch and Zorita on “Hockey sticks, principal components, and spurious significance,”</i> 32 <i>Geophysical Research Letters</i> (2005)	15, 16
Stephen McIntyre <i>“Climategate: A Battlefield Perspective”</i> (May 16, 2010)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen McIntyre, <i>Correspondence with the University of Virginia, Climate Audit</i> (May 3, 2010, 11:03 AM)	13, 16
Stephen McIntyre, <i>IPCC and the “Trick,” Climate Audit</i> (Dec. 10, 2009).....	16
Technical Support Document for Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act (Dec. 7, 2009)	8
The Guardian, <i>“The five key leaked emails from UEA’s Climatic Research Unit”</i> (July 7, 2010).....	18
The Independent Climate Change E-mails Review (July 2010)	19
